

Kenosha County

16607 Burlington Rd. Union Grove, WI 53182, Phone: (262) 859-3006, Fax: (262) 859-3008

Office Hours: Monday, Wednesday & Friday: 9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. First Saturday of the Month: 9:00 a.m. - Noon

February 27, 2019

Pursuant to the requirements set forth in Wis. Stat. §66.0307, the Town of Paris hereby provides written notice that the Town Board of the Town of Paris has adopted Resolution No. 2019-2-26 authorizing the Town of Paris to participate in the preparation of a Cooperative Plan with the Village of Bristol. Enclosed please find a copy of Resolution No. 2019-2-26.

This notice is required to be sent to you pursuant to Wis. Stat. §66.0307. Should the parties specified in the resolution agree to enter into a Cooperative Plan, you will have the opportunity to submit oral comments at a noticed public hearing and/or provide written comments.

Should you have any questions, please contact Diana Coughlin, Town Clerk-Treasurer at (262) 859-3006.

Sincerely,

TOWN OF PARIS Cought

Diana Coughlin Town Clerk/Treasurer

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-2-26

TO AUTHORIZE THE CHAIRMAN OF THE TOWN OF PARIS, WITH THE ASSISTANCE OF SUCH TOWN STAFF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, PURSUANT TO §66.0307, WISCONSIN STATUTES, TO PARTICIPATE WITH THE VILLAGE OF BRISTOL IN THE PREPARATION OF A COOPERATIVE PLAN, UNDER THE GUIDANCE OF THE TOWN BOARD AND THE TOWN PLAN COMMISSION

WHEREAS, §66.0307, Wisconsin Statutes, authorizes municipalities to set the boundary lines between/among themselves upon adopting and having approved by the State of Wisconsin Department of Administration a cooperative plan in accordance with statutory procedures and requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Cooperative Plan shall be made with the general purpose of guiding and accomplishing a coordinated, adjusted and harmonious development of the territory covered by the plan, consistent with the comprehensive plans of the Town of Paris and Village of Bristol.

WHEREAS, cooperative planning is in the best interest of the participating municipalities:

WHEREAS, the Town of Paris and Village of Bristol intend to use a cooperative plan previously submitted to the Department of Administration in 2009 as a guide in the formation of a new cooperative plan to be presented to the public for comment and input in accord with all statutory requirements, before submitting the cooperative plan to the Department of Administration for approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Board of the Town of Paris, Kenosha County, Wisconsin, that the Chairman and other Town Designees, with the assistance of such Town staff as may be necessary, are authorized pursuant to §66.0307, Wisconsin Statutes, to participate with the Village of Bristol in the preparation of a cooperative plan, under the guidance of the Town Board and Town Plan Commission.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of this Resolution shall be given, in writing, by the Town Clerk, within five (5) days after its adoption, to the parties specified in §66.0307(4)(a), Wisconsin Statutes.

Adopted this 2 L day of February , 2019.

TOWN OF PARIS

Virgil Gentz, Town Chairman Attest Diana Coughlin, Town erk/Treasurer